PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Jon G. Lawrence	04/18/2007
Freedom Packaging Co., Inc.	04/18/2007

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Freedom Packaging Acquisition, LLC
Street Address:	25 East Court Street, Suite 302
City:	Greenville
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	29601

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6505657

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (336)734-2644

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (336) 607-7399

Email: cajohnso@kilpatrickstockton.com

Correspondent Name: J. Clinton Wimbish
Address Line 1: 1001 West Fourth Street

Address Line 4: Winston-Salem, NORTH CAROLINA 27101

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Catherine A. Johnson

Total Attachments: 3

source=Freedom Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Freedom Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Freedom Patent Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 019323 FRAME: 0996

500281977

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jon G. Lawrence of 22 Braim Road, Greenfiled Center, New York

12833 ("Lawrence") is the inventor of certain inventions and improvements disclosed in United

States Patent No. 6,505,657B1, dated January 14, 2003, and related applications and other

documents filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (collectively, the "Patent");

and

WHEREAS, Lawrence assigned all of his rights, title and interest in the Patent to

Freedom Packaging Co., Inc. ("Freedom"), notice of which is filed with the United States Patent

and Trademark Office at Reel 012319, Frame 0363; and

WHEREAS, Lawrence and Freedom (collectively, "Assignors") wish to assign all

of their rights, title and interest in and to the Patent to Freedom Packaging Acquisition, LLC, a

limited liability corporation organized under the laws of Delaware, having corporate offices at 25

East Court Street, Suite 302, Greenville, South Carolina 29601 ("Assignee"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the all of the rights, title and

interest of Assignors in and to the Patent and to any letters patent that may be granted therefor in

the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the

Assignee, their entire right, title and interest in and to the Patent, including without limitation the

invention and improvements disclosed in the Patent (the "Invention"), the application referenced

in the Patent, any applications claiming priority to the Patent, and any and all letters patent

related to the Patent that may be granted for the Invention in the United States of America and its

PATENT

REEL: 019323 FRAME: 0997

territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, and in any and all divisions, reissues and continuations thereof, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee and to claim priority rights deriving from said United States application to which said foreign applications are entitled by virtue of international convention, treaty or otherwise, the Invention, application and all letters patent on the Invention to be held and enjoyed by Assignee and its successors and assigns as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by either of the Assignors had this assignment, transfer and sale not been made. Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all letters patent on the Invention to Assignee. Assignors agree to execute all instruments and documents required for the making and prosecution of applications for United States and foreign letters patent on the Invention, for litigation regarding said letters patent, or for the purpose of protecting title to the Invention or letters patent therefor.

JONG. LAWRINGE

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF porture 7

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of New York, on this 15 day of March, 2007, personally appeared JON G. LAWRENCE, who being duly sworn, signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment as his free act and deed.

Cheryl A. Scott

Notary Public, State of New York Qualified in Montgomery County

Reg. #01SC6144523

Commission Expires Apr. 24, 2010

My Commission Expires:

2

FREEDOM PACKAGING CO., INC.

By: JON G. LAWRENCE

PRESIDENT and AUTHORIZED AGENT

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF MMTGMERT

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of New York, on this April day of March, 2007, personally appeared JON G. LAWRENCE, who being duly sworn, represented that he is the PRESIDENT and AUTHORIZED AGENT of FREEDOM PACKAGING CO., INC., and signed and acknowledged the foregoing Assignment in that capacity as his free act and deed.

Cheryl A. Scott

RECORDED: 05/23/2007

Notary Public, State of New York

Qualitied in Montgomery County

Reg. #01SC6144523

Commission Expires Apr. 24, 2020

NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: